
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

Civic Affairs 
 

Date:  Wednesday, 7 February 2024 

Time:  5.30 pm 

Venue:  Committee Room 1 & 2, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, 
CB2 3QJ 

Contact:   democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Apologies  

2    Declarations of Interest  

3    Minutes (Pages 3 - 4) 

4    Public Questions  

5    2023/24 Statement of Accounts - Accounting 
Policies and Significant Areas of Judgement (Pages 5 - 16) 

6    Internal Audit Update (Pages 17 - 40) 

7    Risk Management Strategy and Framework (Pages 41 - 86) 

8    Pay Policy Changes and Draft Pay Policy Statement 
2024/25 

(Pages 87 - 
100) 

9    Update to Flag Protocol (Pages 101 - 
106) 

10    Officer Delegated Decisions  

10a    Powers of the Chief Executive, Cambridge City 
Council-delegation  

(Pages 107 - 
108) 

10b    To Implement the Joint Negotiating Committee for 
Chief Executives of Local Authorities Pay Award for 
2023-24  

(Pages 109 - 
110) 

10c    To implement the National Joint Council for Local 
Government Services (NJC) Pay Award for 2023-24 
for employees on Bands 1-11.  

(Pages 111 - 
112) 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

 
 
 

Civic Affairs Members: McPherson (Chair), Davey (Vice-Chair), Bennett, 
Robertson, Sheil and Young 

Alternates: Bick, Moore and Tong 
 

Information for the public 
The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open 
to the public.  
 
For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors 
and the democratic process:  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk  

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457000 
 
This Meeting will be live streamed to the Council’s YouTube page. You can 
watch proceedings on the livestream or attend the meeting in person. 
 
Those wishing to address the meeting will be able to do so virtually via 
Microsoft Teams, or by attending to speak in person. You must contact 
Democratic Services democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk by 12 noon two 
working days before the meeting. 
 
The full text of any public question must be submitted in writing by 
noon two working days before the date of the meeting or it will not be 
accepted. All questions submitted by the deadline will be published on 
the meeting webpage before the meeting is held. 
 
Further information on public speaking will be supplied once registration and 
the written question / statement has been received. 

 

http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk


Civic Affairs Civ/1 Wednesday, 18 October 2023 

 

 
 
 

1 

CIVIC AFFAIRS 18 October 2023 
 5.30  - 5.55 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors McPherson (Chair), Davey (Vice-Chair), Bennett, Sheil 
and Young 
 
Cllr Smart (Deputy Leader, non-statutory) 
Gary Clift Democratic Services Manager 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

23/33/Civ Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Healy. 

23/34/Civ Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

23/35/Civ Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 20 September 2023 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 

23/36/Civ Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 

23/37/Civ To consider recommendations of the Governance Reference 
Group 9 October 2023 
 
The Committee received a report from the Chief Executive and Cllr Smart 
Deputy Leader (non-statutory) introduced the recommendations of the 
Governance Reference Group (GRG). 
 
Cllr Smart proposed to the Committee that the third recommendation 
concerning changes to the Oral Question process at Council Meetings should 
be withdrawn as it required further consideration by the GRG.  The Committee 
concurred.  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Civic Affairs Civ/2 Wednesday, 18 October 2023 

 

 
 
 

2 

In response to a request from Councillor Bennett, the guidance provide
[...]
caroline.ryba@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  

All 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The Council is required to produce a Statement of Accounts on an annual 

basis in accordance with the Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting in the United Kingdom (‘the Code’). This report sets out the 
significant areas of accounting judgement and sources of estimation 
uncertainty which are likely to arise in relation to the 2023-24 accounts. 

 
1.2 There are no significant changes to accounting policy proposed this year. 

Furthermore, section 6 briefly sets out accounting policy changes relating 
to future years. 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 To note that there are no significant changes to accounting policies 

anticipated for the 2023-24 Statement of Accounts. 
 
2.2 To note and approve the proposed critical judgements and major sources 

of estimation uncertainty in respect of the 2023-24 Statement of 
Accounts. 

 
2.3 To note the position regarding the outstanding audit of the 2022-23 

Statement of Accounts and the impact of the delay in concluding audit 
procedures on production of the 2023-24 Statement of Accounts. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



3. Background 
 
3.1 The Code is updated on an annual basis to reflect changes to accounting 

standards and practice.  Officers have reviewed the 2023-24 Code and 
concluded that there are no changes to the Code which will have a 
significant impact on the Council’s accounting policies or its Statement of 
Accounts. 

 
3.2 The previous year’s draft accounts were published on 22 June 2023. The 

statutory deadline for publication of the audited accounts was 30 
September 2023. Following on from earlier discussions and a report to 
the meeting of this committee held on 5 July 2023, the Council received 
confirmation on 28 September 2023 that EY would be unable to conclude 
the audit by the statutory deadline. This resulted in the Council publishing 
a notice on its website, as required by the relevant legislation, explaining 
wh
[...]
 2024] 

Report by:  

 

Stephanie Fisher, Principal Internal Auditor  

Tel: 01223 458184 Email: stephanie.fisher@cambridge.gov.uk 

 

Wards affected:  

All 

Page 41

Agenda Item 7

mailto:stephanie.fisher@cambridge.gov.uk


 
Agenda page no. 

 

 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 Civic Affairs Committee is asked to note and comment on the revised 

Risk Management Strategy & Framework (Appendix A), and agree that 

Officers can continue to make subsequent minor updates and 

amendments. 

3. Background 

3.1 The Council has a toolkit to manage risk which comprises:  

 

Risk Management 

Strategy  

This sets out the aims of an effective Risk 

Management System at the Council.  

Risk Management 

Framework  

This sets outs the tools and techniques which 

are used. 

 

3.2 The Risk Management Strategy & Framework was previously approved 

by Civic Affairs in September 2021 with  subsequent minor amendments 

being made, as detailed in the version control summary. 
 

  

Page 42



 
Agenda page no. 

 

 

Risk Framework Developments 

3.3 We have implemented lots of improvements to our Framework since 

adopting our previous Strategy. Examples include: 
  

Development Description 

Intranet 

We have developed an Intranet Page that contains a 

suite of risk tools, training, and briefings on topical 

issues to help managers. 

Reporting 

We have revised our approach to reporting risk 

management to our Corporate Management Teams 

and Leadership Teams. Our revised approach helps 

coach officers on topical issues and shares 

knowledge between Strategic and Operational 

Registers.  

We regularly benchmark to professional sources of 

emerging risk. This gap analysis helps provide 

assurance that our registers contain topical risks. 

Performance 

We started measuring the level of risk management 

compliance. A key metric was the volume of risks 

reviewed in a quarter. Following our engagement, we 

increased this from 44% to 95% in 2023, providing 

[...]
on of 
the authority, i.e., full Council, and is required to be published by 31 March.  
 

1.4 The pay policy statement outlines the Councils approach to pay and reward for all 
staff, separating out Chief Officers where necessary to satisfy the requirements of 
the Localism Act.  For Cambridge City Council, the definition of Chief Officer 
includes the grades of Chief Executive, Director and Assistant Director. 
 

1.5 In line with the annual review of the pay policy statement, the HR team have 
reviewed the additional elements of pay that are outlined in the pay policy and have 

Page 87

Agenda Item 8



developed some pay and policy recommendations for Civic Affairs to consider. The 
changes proposed are outlined below, and the pay policy statement has been 
updated to reflect these recommendations.  
 

1.6 Section 6 of this report provides a recommendation in a change to the delegation as 
considered by Employment (Senior Officer) Committee in November 2023. 
 

1.7 Additionally, this report updates Civic Affairs Committee on the uplifts applied to 
City Council pay scales in line with national pay awards.  

2. Recommendations 
 

The Civic Affairs Committee is asked to consider the changes and 
recommendations proposed to pay approaches as outlined in this report, 
specifically; 
 

a. The recommendation that all Director and Assistant Director roles are evaluated 
using the HAY Job Evaluation methodology. 
 

b. The introduction of an Additional Responsibility Allowance to recompense 
colleagues for taking on additional responsibility above and beyond their current 
role.  

 
c. The increase of the Cambridge Weighting rate from £11.00 per hour to £12.50 

per hour. 
 

d. The inclusion of apprentices into the Real Living Wage and Cambridge 
Weighting pay, meaning that no apprentice with Cambridge City Council will 
earn less than £12.50 per hour on 1 April 2024. 

 
e. The recommendation that the Investors in People accreditation is not renewed in 

November 2024. 
 

f. The change in delegation for fixed term non-leadership team Director level roles 
and to recommend to Council to amend the Constitution in accordance with 
paragraph 6.3 of this report. 

 
g. Review and recommend to Council the draft Pay Policy Statement 2024/2025 

attached as Appendix 1. 
 

h. Note the implementation of the nationally negotiated pay awards. 

3. Changes to Pay Approaches 
 

3.1   Additional Responsibility Allowance 
 

3.1.1 It is proposed that an additional mechanism for rewarding colleagues who take on 
work above and beyond their current role is introduced in the form of an Additional 
Responsibility Allowance. Whilst employees are already often rewarded for 
additional work undertaken, the mechanism currently used is the honorarium 

Page 88



scheme which is better suited for one-off payments to recognise exceptional work 
or achievements.  
 

3.2   Cambridge Weighting 
 

3.2.1 The Council pays a Cambridge Weighting to employees on City Council terms and 
conditions of employment and related agency workers earning less than the 
approved rate per hour. The weighting is paid in addition to salary and the Real 
Living Wage supplement. 
 

3.2.2 The Real Living Wage Foundation rate of pay increased in November 2023 to 
£12.00 per hour, higher than the Councils existing Cambridge Weighting rate of 
£11.00 per hour. It is proposed that the Cambridge Weighting allowance is 
increased to £12.50 per hour from 1st April 2024. 
 

3.2.3 There are currently 31 employees that would see an increase to pay if the 
Cambridge Weighting rate was increased to £12.50 per hour on 1st April 2024.  
 

3.3   Apprenticeship Pay 
 

3.3.1 The Council’s current approach to Apprenticeships is that externally appointed 
apprentices are offered a fixed term contract for the duration of their apprenticeship, 
with the need for them to apply to and be successful in securing a permanent role at 
the end of the fixed term contract.  
 

3.3.2 External
[...]
olled by him or her. 

 

These principles will be embedded in contract clauses and guidance for managers when 
employing consultants. 

 

In addition, workers employed directly by the Council will be assessed to establish whether 
they fall within scope of the IR35 legislation using the HMRC employment status tool. 
Workers that fall within scope will have Income Tax and National Insurance contributions 
deducted and paid over to HMRC. 

 
19. Re-engagement of ex City Council staff  

 

All permanent or fixed term posts are advertised in accordance with the council’s 
recruitment policies and appointment is made on merit. 

 

Interim management appointments are made in accordance with the council’s 
procurement policies and the provisions for contract for services. 

 

The council will not engage an ex-city council member of staff within the scope of this 
policy outside of these arrangements. 

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank



 

UPDATE TO CITY COUNCIL'S FLAG PROTOCOL 

To:  
Civic Affairs Committee     07/02/2024 

Report by:  

ANDREW LIMB, Assistant Chief Executive  

Tel: 01223 - 457004   

Email: Andrew.Limb@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  

All 

 
 
 
 

1. Introduction / Executive Summary 
 

This report proposes updating the list of flags that will be flown at the 
Guildhall, to reflect requests for additional flags that have been made in 
recent years.  The current protocol was agreed by Civic Affairs Committee 
in 2019.  Since then a small number of flags have been requested to be 
flown, either through a motion to Council or by the Executive Councillor for 
Communities.  This report simply proposes bringing the formally adopted 
protocol up to date with those changes. 

2. Recommendations 
 

That the Committee agree:  
(a) to adopt the revised list of flags to be flown over the Guildhall at 

Appendix A; and  
 

(b) that from time to time additional flags may be flown in special 
circumstances, where they are consistent with the Council’s vision, 

Page 101

Agenda Item 9



objectives and obligations, through agreement of the Leader and 
Chief Executive at the time. 

3. Background 
 

3.1 The Council adopted a Flag Protocol to provide clarity and certainty 
over which flags would be flown, and to reduce the amount of senior 
officer and member time spent dealing with ad hoc requests.  The 
Council’s protocol incorporates the nationally prescribed list and flags 
that the Council itself has chosen to fly.   

 
3.2 Since its adoption, changes to the national list have been made each 

year to reflect deaths and other changes.  Locally, councillors have 
requested additional flags be flown to commemorate additional events, 
specifically the Romani flag and Progress Pride flags (including the 
latter for Pride month in June).  These flags have been flown, and this 
report simply updates the Flag Protocol to reflect these additions. 

 
3.3 It is possible that the list of flags to be flown may change again in the 

future, or that it may be appropriate to fly additional flags to 
commemorate particular causes or events.  It is recommended that 
Committee agree that this should only be in exceptional circumstances, 
and should be agreed in each instance by the Leader and Chief 
Executive at the appropriate time, taking account of fit with the Council’s 
policies, values, objectives and obligations.   

 
3.4 In addition to flying flags in accordance with this protocol, the Council 

has a range of other ways of marking significant dates, campaigns and 
causes, including illuminating the Guildhall, use of social media and 
other promotional channels.   

 

4. Implications 

a) Financial Implications 
 

There are no immediate financial implications of this report or 
recommendation.  The Council periodically buys new flags to replace 
damaged or worn ones.  It is generally possible to buy flags for around 
£20. 

b) Staffing Implications 
 

Page 102



Raising flags is carried out by me
[...]
 
 
The Monitoring Officer had been consulted on the proposal prior to 
implementation and supported it. 
 
The Leader of the Council, opposition Group Leaders, the Chair 
and spokespersons of the Civic Affairs Committee were all 
consulted and supported the proposed decision. 

Reference:  2023/OfficerUrgent/SR/01 
 

Contact for further 
information: 

Robert Pollock, Chief Executive, 01223 457001 
robert.pollock@cambridge.gov.uk  

Page 107

Agenda Item 10a

mailto:robert.pollock@cambridge.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Cambridge City Council 

Record of Officer Delegated Decision 

To Implement the Joint Negotiating Committee for Chief Executives of Local 

Authorities Pay Award for 2023-24. 

 

Decision taken: 02 November 2023 

 

Decision of: Head of People 

 

Reference: Delegation of Civic Affairs Committee 

 

Date of decision: 02 November 2023 

 

Matter for Decision: Decision delegated from Civic Affairs Committee 

 

Any alternative options considered and rejected: The pay award for chief 

executive level posts is determined by national level collective bargaining between 

the National Employers and Trade Unions. Once agreed at a national level the City 

Council implements the pay award in accordance with the terms outlined in 

employment contracts. 

 

Reason for the decision including any background papers considered: To 

implement the nationally agreed pay award for chief executives following receipt of 

notification by circular from the Joint Negotiating Committee for Chief Executives of 

Local Authorities dated 01 November 2023. The award is for an increase of 3.5% on 

each pay point and is backdated to 1 April 2023. 

 

Conflict of interest and dispensation granted by Chief Executive: The Head of 

People is exercising this delegation, the Chief Executive has a personal interest.  

The matter is delegated to the Head of People. 

 

Comments: This decision is taken in accordance with the delegated authority from 

Civic Affairs Committee to the Head of People, as follows: 
 

To implement any award of a joint negotiating body so far as it concerns rates of 

salary, wages, car allowances or other allowances payable to officers and other 

employees of the Council except where the terms thereof involve the exercise of a 

discretion by the Council provided that when any action is taken in pursuance of this 

paragraph members are advised by the Head of People and a record of that advice 

be made available to the public.  

 

Contact for further information: Lynsey Fulcher, Head of People 

Page 109

Agenda Item 10b



This page is intentionally left blank



Cambridge City Council 

Record of Officer Urgent Decision 

To Implement the National Joint Council Local Government Services Pay 

Agreement 2023 

 

Decision taken: To implement the National Joint Council for Local Government 

Services (NJC) Pay Award for 2023-24 for employees on Bands 1-11. 
 

Decision of: Chief Operating Officer 
 

Reference: Delegation of Civic Affairs Committee 
 

Date of decision: 02 November 2023  
 

Matter for Decision: Decision delegated from Civic Affairs Committee 
 

Any alternative options considered and rejected: The pay award for staff on City 

pay bands 1-11 is determined by national level collective bargaining between the 

National Employers and Trade Unions. Once agreed at a national level the City 

Council implements the pay award in accordance with the terms outlined in 

employment contracts. 
 

Reason for the decision including any background papers considered: To 

implement the nationally agreed pay award for staff on City bands 1-11 following 

receipt of notification by circular from the National Joint Council for local government 

services (NJC) dated 01 November 2023. The award is for a flat rate of £1,925 on 

each pay point from 1 - 43, and an increase of 3.88% for scale points 44 – 56. The 

award is backdated to April 2023. 
 

Conflict of interest and dispensation granted by Chief Operating Officer:  

The Chief Operating Officer is exercising this decision as the Head of People has a 

personal interest in this pay award. 
 

Comments: This decision is taken in accordance with the delegated authority from 

Civic Affairs Committee to the Chief Operating Officer, as follows: 
 

To implement any award of a joint negotiating body so far as it concerns rates of 

salary, wages, car allowances or other allowances payable to officers and other 

employees of the Council except where the terms thereof involve the exercise of a 

discretion by the Council provided that when any action is taken in pursuance of this 

paragraph members are advised by the Head of People and a record of that advice 

be made available to the public. 

 

Contact for further information: Lynsey Fulcher, Head of People 

Page 111

Agenda Item 10c



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 2023/24 Statement of Accounts - Accounting Policies and Significant Areas of Judgement
	6 Internal Audit Update
	7 Risk Management Strategy and Framework
	Risk Management Strategy & Framework - January 2024

	8 Pay Policy Changes and Draft Pay Policy Statement 2024/25
	9 Update to Flag Protocol
	10a Powers of the Chief Executive, Cambridge City Council-delegation
	10b To Implement the Joint Negotiating Committee for Chief Executives of Local Authorities Pay Award for 2023-24
	10c To implement the National Joint Council for Local Government Services (NJC) Pay Award for 2023-24 for employees on Bands 1-11.



Minutes of the meeting


Civic Affairs Civ/1 Wednesday, 7 February 2024 

 

 
 
 

1 

CIVIC AFFAIRS 7 February 2024 
 5.30pm – 6.47pm  
 
Present:  Councillors McPherson (Chair), Davey (Vice-Chair), Bennett and 
Sheil 
 
Also present Virtually: Councillors Young and Robertson. Officers Matthew 
Crosby Interim Deputy Chief Financial Officer 
 
Officers:  
 
Assistant Chief Executive: Andrew Limb 
Chief Financial Officer: Caroline Ryba 
Head of People: Lynsey Fulcher 
Head of Shared Internal Audit Service: Jonathan Tully 
Democratic Services Manager: Dan Kalley 
Principal Internal Auditor: Stephanie Fisher 
Meeting Producer: Boris Herzog 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

24/1/Civ Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from the Council’s Independent Person Rob Bennett.  

24/2/Civ Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none received. 

24/3/Civ Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting on 18 October 2023 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 

24/4/Civ Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 

24/5/Civ 2023/24 Statement of Accounts - Accounting Policies and 
Significant Areas of Judgement 
 



Civic Affairs Civ/2 Wednesday, 7 February 2024 

 

 
 
 

2 

The Committee received a report from the Chief Financial Officer and S151 
Officer. The Committee were introduced to Matthew Crosby as Interim Deputy 
Chief Financial Officer. 
 
In terms of the 2023/24 accounts there were no significant changes to the 
accounting principles for the accounts. The draft accounts for 2023/24 could 
be drafted based on the 2022/23 accounts. Guidance on their publication 
would need to be considered. The external auditors, Ernest & Young (EY) 
were thinking how this would work in practice. 
 
Members were informed that the rent regulations issues that had been 
identified in the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) were likely to have an 
impact on both the 2022/23 and 2023/24 accounts. EY had been briefed on 
the issues but it was unclear what impact this would have. Furthermore, this 
may have an impact on the accounts when they come to be audited. 
 
In response to questions the Chief Financial Officer stated: 
 

i. EY would attend future meetings of the committee when there was 
progress on the signing off of the accounts. An audit plan was in the 
process of being produced by EY and this would also be presented to 
Committee. 

ii. The 2022/23 accounts had been published on the Council’s website 
since June 2023 and were still unaudited. 

iii. The most recent set of contracts the Council had with the external 
auditors were reduced in terms of the fees being charged in comparison 
with the previous contract. This had caused some issues including a 
number of external auditors not being able to recruit and retain staff in 
order to complete audits. In addition, a number of local authorities had 
struggled to recruit and retain staff within their finance teams and 
produce accounts in line with statutory timeframes, fortunately that was 
not the case at the Council. 

iv. Local authority accounts had become more complex to complete and 
audit. This was another reason for a slower rate of accounts being 
signed off. 

v. The government was aware of the issues and it was anticipated that 
proposals would be consulted on shortly to re-set the accounting 
process. 

vi. The draft accounts had been published on the Council’s website and 
there was a statement published with this to outline that the accounts 
were in draft form. 



Civic Affairs Civ/3 Wednesday, 7 February 2024 

 

 
 
 

3 

vii. Each year the Council received an actuarial report on the numbers that 
needed to go into the accounts and were provided by an expert. The 
pension liability was usually the largest figure in the accounts. This was 
an unusable reserve and did not impact the income and expenditure 
account. The only impact was when the triennial actuary report was 
produced which could impact the rate of pension contributions. 

viii. The draft accounts on the website had a statutory notice, which made 
clear that the accounts had not been audited. 

ix. There had been communication from residents with regards to any 
concerns over the accounts that had been published on the website, or 
that they had not yet been audited. 

x. This was the first year that the pensions had been an asset rather than a 
liability, although it was a small asset in terms of the figures. 

xi. Thanks were given to the Chief Financial Officer and S151 Officer for her 
work and the committee wished her well for the future. 

 
RESOLVED (4 votes for, 0 against): 
 

i. To note that there are no significant changes to accounting policies 
anticipated for the 2023-24 Statement of Accounts.  

ii. To note and approve the proposed critical judgements and major 
sources of estimation uncertainty in respect of the 2023-24 Statement of 
Accounts.  

iii. To note the position regarding the outstanding audit of the 2022-23 
Statement of Accounts and the impact of the delay in concluding audit 
procedures on production of the 2023-24 Statement of Accounts. 

 
ACTIONS: 
 

i. The Committee agreed that a letter be written to Michael Gove outlining 
the Council’s concerns over the delays in the auditing of the statement of 
accounts. 

24/6/Civ Internal Audit Update 
 
The Committee received an update on the work of Internal Audit. The report 
was introduced by the Head of Internal Audit. 
 
The report highlighted the work of the team and a forward plan of the work that 
was scheduled to be carried out, along with a current opinion on the controlled 
environment. 
 



Civic Affairs Civ/4 Wednesday, 7 February 2024 

 

 
 
 

4 

In response to questions the Head of Internal Audit stated: 
 

i. It was not possible to carry out an audit on all housing safety aspects, 
the team picked those that they felt were of higher priority, this was 
based on meetings with officers and directors within that service area. 
Once these had been completed the team would move on to other areas 
such as damp and mould. 

ii. There was nothing critical that the team had to drop as a result of having 
to do those audits in relation to housing. 

iii. Thanks was given to the Head of Internal Audit for their assistance to the 
Combined Authority. 

iv.In terms of carrying out a review of the issues around damp and mould, it 
was anticipated that this would be done later in the year. The pace of 
change in terms of the areas being audited, meant that officers had kept 
the forward plan to a maximum of items coming up in the next six 
months. The plan was to convey to the committee those key items 
coming up, whilst allowing the flexibility to change plans if urgent work 
arose. 

v. Those items highlighted in the plan around housing were already in 
progress. It was likely the areas around damp and mould would be in the 
next report that was presented to committee, however if the other items 
were reviewed early then the issues around damp and mould could 
potentially be considered earlier. 

 
RESOLVED (4 votes for, 0 against) to note the contents of the report. 

24/7/Civ Risk Management Strategy and Framework 
 
The Committee received a report on the Risk Management Strategy and 
Framework. The report was introduced by the Principal Auditor. 
 
Members had concerns over the reporting of the risk register and there 
seemed to be a gap on this being reported to scrutiny members and members 
of the executive. 
 
In response to questions the Principal Auditor stated: 
 

i. Officers noted the concerns around this not going to the relevant scrutiny 
committee’s and would look into this. 

ii. Leadership team received quarterly updates on the risk register. It was 
then the responsibility of the leadership team to take the risk register to 
the Executive members. 



Civic Affairs Civ/5 Wednesday, 7 February 2024 

 

 
 
 

5 

iii. In terms of partnerships there were opportunities for stakeholders to feed 
back into the risk framework to make sure that these risks were 
captured. This had not been audited recently, however this could be 
within scope going forward. 

 
RESOLVED (4 votes for, 0 against) 
 
That the Committee noted and commented on the revised Risk Management 
Strategy & Framework (Appendix A), and agreed that Officers can continue to 
make subsequent minor updates and amendments. 

24/8/Civ Pay Policy Changes and Draft Pay Policy Statement 2024/25 
 
The Committee received a report in relation to the Pay Policy Changes and the 
Draft Pay Policy Statement 2024/25. The report was introduced by the Head of 
People. 
 
A number of recommendations were contained within the report, to help the 
Council become a more attractive employer in a competitive employment 
market. 
 
In response to questions the Head of People stated: 
 

i. There were only around 30 people employed by the Council who were at 
the lowest pay band. There were challenges across all grades in 
employing staff to the Council, however it was less so at the lower 
grades as most staff at this level were on zero hour relief contracts so 
had flexibility as to when they worked. 

ii. The rational for taking on apprentices on permanent contracts was to 
discourage people from leaving the organisation. This recommendation 
would also apply to any apprentices that were currently working for the 
Council. 

iii. It was acknowledged that apprentices had learning and developmental 
areas to go through whilst working. If an apprentice was not performing 
as per their contract they would be subject to the same processes with 
HR as any other employee who was not reaching the required standard. 

iv.At the current time there were 21 apprentices working for the Council, of 
these there were 11 who would benefit from the increase in the living 
wage to £12.50. 

v. In terms of the Investors In People Partnerships it was important that the 
principles continued in some form internally if the accreditation did not 
continue. 



Civic Affairs Civ/6 Wednesday, 7 February 2024 

 

 
 
 

6 

 
RESOLVED (4 votes for, 0 against) 
 

i. The recommendation that all Director and Assistant Director roles are 
evaluated using the HAY Job Evaluation methodology.  

ii. The introduction of an Additional Responsibility Allowance to 
recompense colleagues for taking on additional responsibility above and 
beyond their current role.  

iii. The increase of the Cambridge Weighting rate from £11.00 per hour to 
£12.50 per hour.  

iv.The inclusion of apprentices into the Real Living Wage and Cambridge 
Weighting pay, meaning that no apprentice with Cambridge City Council 
will earn less than £12.50 per hour on 1 April 2024. In addition all 
apprentices will be employed on permanent contracts.  

v. The recommendation that the Investors in People (IIP) accreditation is 
not renewed in November 2024, whilst the Council will continue to 
uphold the principles outlined by the IIP.  

vi.The change in delegation for fixed term non-leadership team Director 
level roles and to recommend to Council to amend the Constitution in 
accordance with paragraph 6.3 of the report.  

vii. Review and recommend to Council the draft Pay Policy Statement 
2024/2025 attached as Appendix 1.  

viii. Note the implementation of the nationally negotiated pay awards. 

24/9/Civ Update to Flag Protocol 
 
The Assistant Chief Executive introduced the report and stated that the policy 
had been updated. 
 
RESOLVED (4 votes for, 0 against) 
 

i. To adopt the revised list of flags to be flown over the Guildhall at 
Appendix A; and 

ii. That from time to time additional flags may be flown in special 
circumstances, where they are consistent with the Council’s vision, 
objectives and obligations, through agreement of the Leader and Chief 
Executive at the time. 

24/10/Civ Officer Delegated Decisions 

10a Powers of the Chief Executive, Cambridge City Council-delegation 
The Committee noted the contents of the report. 



Civic Affairs Civ/7 Wednesday, 7 February 2024 

 

 
 
 

7 

10b To Implement the Joint Negotiating Committee for Chief Executives of 
Local Authorities Pay Award for 2023-24 
The Committee noted the contents of the report. 

10c To implement the National Joint Council for Local Government Services 
(NJC) Pay Award for 2023-24 for employees on Bands 1-11. 
The Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.47pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


